gical procedures performed included fistulotomy, rectal advancement flap and fistula plugging. They 

reported baseline stool or gas incontinence symptoms in 7.3% of the patients postoperatively [40]. 

Van Koperen et al studied also 179 patients treated for perianal fistulas of cryptoglandular origin. 

One hundred and nine (109) patients were treated with fistulotomy for low fistulas and 70 patients 

were treated with rectal advancement flap for high fistulas. A high percentage (40%) of patients in 

both groups reported soiling postoperatively [43]. Jayarajah et al studied 34 patients with simple